

No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON, in her official capacity; and MADISON COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS, and its members, not individually named, but in their capacity as**

members of the Board,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team U
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT ACTION VIOLATED THE
 BUSINESS’ FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS AGAINST COMPELLED
 SPEECH AND FORCED EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION..... 8

 A. The Commission’s Enforcement Action Constitutes Compelled Speech 8

 1. The Business’ Photography Constitutes Speech and is Thus Entitled
 to First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Speech 10

 2. The Madison Action Regulates The Speech Element of Business’
 Activity 10

 B. The Madison Commission’s Enforcement Action Constitutes a Violation of
 the First Amendment Protection Against Forced Expressive Association 13

 1. The Business is Entitled to First Amendment Protection from Forced
 Expressive Association 14

 2. The Court Must Give Deference to the Business Regarding What
 Would Impair His Expression 15

 3. The Enforcement Action Suppresses Ideas And Thus Cannot
 Override the Business’ First Amendment Rights 15

 II. THE LOWER COURTS WRONGLY HELD THAT A PUBLIC
 ACCOMMODATION CLAUSE CAN PREEMPT A PERSON’S FIRST
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE SPEECH AND
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 16

 A. The Business Did Not Unlawfully Discriminate Against A Protected Class Of
 Individuals 16

 B. The Lower Court’s Reading Of The Madison Statute Is Unconstitutional
 Because Its Interpretation Of The Statute Does Not Pass The Lemon Test .. 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wis.</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	15
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay...</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 612-613 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co, Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)....	9, 10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	3
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	3
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641, 648 (1984).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 481 U.S. 781 (1988)	9, 10, 14
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	11
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	23

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624, 645 (1943)..... 8

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. at 714 (1977) 8, 9, 13

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 22
